COMHAIRLE CONTAE ÁTHA CLIATH THEAS
SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL


MEETING OF SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL
Monday, 10th March, 2008

HEADED ITEM NO. 10
Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC

(Woodstown to N81)

The route of the Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC (Woodstown to N81) traverses both the Terenure/Rathfarnham and Tallaght South Electoral Areas.  The following report report was considered at the Terenure/Rathfarnham Area Committee Meeting (1) on Tuesday, 5th February, 2008 and at the Tallaght Area Committee Meeting (2) on Monday, 25th February, 2008.

Following consideration of the report it was recommended by both Committees that the Scheme be implemented in accordance with the report.
COMHAIRLE CONTAE ÁTHA CLIATH THEAS
SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL
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MEETING OF TERENURE-RATHFARNHAM AREA COMMITTEE 1

Tuesday, February 05, 2008

HEADED ITEM NO. 3

Planning and Development Act 2000

Part 8 Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2007

Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC

(Woodstown to N81)

Part VIII of the Local Government Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2007 outlines the requirements in respect of certain classes of Local Authority Developments.  These regulations apply to the proposed Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC (Woodstown to N81).

Introduction

The Quality Bus Network Project Office, in partnership with South Dublin County Council, has prepared preliminary designs to introduce bus lanes on Ballycullen Road, Firhouse Road and Old Bridge Road. The scheme will provide maximum bus priority along the route and will involve widening of sections of Firhouse Road and Ballycullen Road. It will also provide better cycle facilities, improved safety measures and the upgrading of pedestrian crossing facilities. 

Objectives of the Scheme

The principal objectives of the scheme are:

· Reduce bus journey times and provide a reliable service.

· Create better conditions for cyclists.

· Improve pedestrian facilities including mobility-impaired facilities.

· Improve safety for all road users.

Brief Description of Proposals

The main proposals of the scheme are:

· Provide priority for buses along the route of the scheme. This will involve widening of sections of Firhouse Road and Ballycullen Road.

· Provide saving of up to 18 minutes for bus users in the morning and evening peaks.

· A number of young trees will need to be removed and will be replaced with semi-mature trees. No mature trees will be affected.

· Replace the existing roundabout at Ballycullen and Killininny Road junction with a four arm signalised junction. Auxilliary lanes and slip lanes will also be provided at this junction where the demand for turning traffic is high.

· Provide anti-skid surfacing at all signalised junctions.

· Improve all cycle and pedestrian facilities along the route of the scheme. 

· It is proposed that the bus lanes will be operational 24 hours Monday to Sunday.

· Upgrade all bus stops through the provision of new bus shelters, kassel kerbs etc.

· Inbound buses will have a dedicated bus lane of approximately 2.45 km in length while outbound buses will have approximately 1.36 km of bus lane.

Timescale
It is envisaged that, following consultation, the implementation of the scheme will commence in late 2008.

Overall Impact of Proposal
· The proposal will provide improved facilities for buses with an increase in bus speeds from 6.3 to 17.7 km/h. 

· The proposal will provide improved facilities for cyclists and pedestrians.

· There will be significant time savings for a large number of bus passengers.

· There will be no significant impact on journey times for general traffic.
Public Consultation Process

The proposal was advertised in the Irish Independent and The Echo in accordance with Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2007 and was on public display at:

· South Dublin County Council Offices, County Hall, Tallaght, Dublin 24.

· Ballyroan Library, Orchardstown Avenue, Rathfarnham, Dublin 16.

from Tuesday 30th October 2007 to Friday 14th December 2007

Any person wishing to make a submission or observations with respect to the proposed development, dealing with the proper planning and sustainable development of the area in which the development would be situated was invited to do so. The latest date for the receipt of submissions was Friday 4th January 2008.

In addition approximately 100 information leaflets were circulated to residents bordering the proposed QBC route.

Written Submissions

15 submissions were received as follows:

1. Ms. Louise Purcell, Firhouse and Bohernabreena Residents Group.

2. Ms. Donna Modica, Beechwood, Oldbridge Road, Templeogue, Dublin 16. 

3. Mr. Dermot Long, 48, Woodbrook Park, Templeogue, Dublin 16.

4. Superintendent Eamon Dolan, An Garda Síochána, “P” District, D.M.R. (South), Terenure Garda Station, Dublin 6W.

5. No name and address not supplied.

6. Mr. Seosamh O’Teimhneain, 1c Coolamber Park, Knocklyon, Dublin 16.

7. Mr. Patrick Mullally, 42, Ballyroan Road, Rathfarnham, Dublin 16.

8. Mr Michael Lally, Woodstown Village Residents Association, 6, Woodstown Close, Knocklyon, Dublin 16.

9. Superintendent Eamon Dolan, Superintendent’s Office, An Garda Síochána, Tallaght, Dublin 24.

10. Mr. Padraig O’Huiginn, 20, Oldbridge Road, Templeogue, Dublin 16.

11. Mr. Anthony Greene, 49, Knocklyon Road, Knocklyon, Dublin 16.

12. Joe and Mary Conway, 44 Knocklyon Avenue, Knocklyon Woods, Dublin 16.

13. Mr. Gerry Gaffey, The Beeches, Firhouse Road, Knocklyon, Dublin 16.

14. Mr. Mick O’Farrell, 664, Ballycullen Road, Knocklyon, Dublin 16.

15. Councillor John Hannon on behalf of Michael Lally, Woodstown Village Residents Association, 6 Woodstown Close, Knocklyon, Dublin 16.

Report on Submissions

1. Ms. Louise Purcell

a. Concerned that the replacement of the roundabout at the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction will lead to traffic disruption

Response

a. The replacement of the roundabout at the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction is a key aspect in the efficiency of the scheme. The current junction layout affords no priority to buses and no possibility to provide priority to buses. Buses are severely impeded from crossing the junction in the inbound direction. The introduction of a signalised junction in conjunction with bus lanes on Ballycullen Road would effectively eliminate the large delays currently experienced by buses. In addition, the junction does not allow for an equitable division of traffic movements. It “locks up” in peak periods, thus preventing traffic from crossing the junction. A signalised junction would eliminate this by providing an equitable division of traffic movements and thus improve flow through the junction for all traffic. It should be noted that it is intended that the operation of the signals at the above junction would be optimised as part of the detailed design and would be monitored by the South Dublin County Council Traffic Management Centre on a continuous basis.

In addition to the above a signalised junction considerably improves safety for vulnerable road users such as cyclists and pedestrians. The potential for conflicts between cyclists and vehicular traffic will be significantly reduced as cyclists will be able to travel through the junction on more direct and clearly defined paths. Safety will therefore be considerably improved as it will no longer be necessary for cyclists to carry out lane crossing manoeuvres within the junction. As part of the provision of the signalised junction pedestrian facilities would be considerably improved with the inclusion of fully signalised pedestrian crossings on all arms of the junction incorporating measures to allow their use by the mobility impaired.

2. Ms. Donna Modica

a. Concerned that the introduction of a bus lane on Old Bridge Road will cause congestion.

Response

a. Oldbridge Road is currently used by a large number of bus services, particularly in the morning peak with an average of 17 buses per hour, including 15 scheduled services. They are currently being significantly impeded by the level of queuing on Oldbridge Road. In order that a high level of priority be given to buses, to ensure reduced, reliable and consistent bus journey times, it is important that a bus lane be introduced. It is proposed that this bus lane would be introduced by converting part of the left turning lane. This lane is currently under-utilised, as the left turning flow is relatively low when compared to the straight-ahead movement and would be better used if dedicated to cyclists and buses. In addition cars can divert, if necessary, to Spawell Link Road, which has sufficient capacity.

In addition, the introduction of the bus lane provides much improved facilities for cyclists, taxis and emergency vehicles. The safety of cyclists is further increased with the introduction of a 24hr bus lane as they then remain segregated from general traffic other than buses at all times.

It is expected that with the introduction of the QBC and the associated journey time benefits there would be a transfer of car users to the bus. This would assist in alleviating congestion on the route. 

It should be noted that as part of the scheme all signalised junctions will be assessed and upgraded as necessary to ensure that they operate at maximum efficiency.

It should also be noted that the Quality Bus Corridor will be monitored following its implementation and amended if necessary.

3. Mr. Dermot Long

a. Welcomes the proposed Quality Bus Corridor. In addition some comments were included regarding the bus services in the area. These will be passed on to Dublin Bus.

4. Superintendent Eamon Dolan, Terenure Garda Station

a. Has no objections

5. Name and address not supplied

a. Feels that inbound delays stem from problems in Terenure and that the scheme is a waste of money until this is addressed.

b. Pedestrian crossing at Ballyboden St. Enda’s was not shown.

Response

a. The delays resulting from problems are outside the scope of this project. However, this area is to be addressed as part of the upgrade of the Rathfarnham QBC.

b. The pedestrian crossing at Ballyboden St. Endas is to be retained as part of the scheme. It is however proposed to relocate the crossing approximately 40m to the west in order to maximise its usage in accessing the sports fields to the north of Firhouse Road. This relocation is recommended as a result of an independent safety audit.

6. Mr. Seosamh O’Teimhneain

a. Concerned that the introduction of a bus lane on Old Bridge Road will cause congestion.

b. Consideration should be given to widening the bridge on Old Bridge Road

c. Consideration should be given to routing the scheme over Spawell Link Road rather than Oldbridge Road

d. Scheme should be tied in with the a scheme for the route 15 bus using the new Knocklyon Road Extension or the existing Knocklyon Road.

Response

a. The issue of congestion has been dealt with in the response at 2. above. It should also be noted that the bus only right turn signal is currently in operation.

b. It is unnecessary at present to widen the bridge on Oldbridge Road as there is sufficient capacity for traffic wishing to access the N81 using the proposed layout on Oldbridge Road and the Spawell Link Road.

c. The routing was chosen to maximise the usage of the bus priority measures. There are, at present, no high frequency bus routes using Spawell Link Road. Routing the Quality Bus Corridor on Oldbridge Road also provides greater access to a high level of bus service for the residents on Firhouse Road and the surrounding area.

d. Following the implementation of the Knocklyon Road Extension, the surrounding network will be reassessed in order to determine if further gains can be made by extending the scheme in this area.

7. Mr. Patrick Mullaly

a. Concerned that the introduction of a bus lane on Old Bridge Road will cause congestion particularly with the introduction of a bus only right turn movement.

b. Feels that inbound cyclists are not accommodated on Old Bridge Road.

Response

a. The issue of congestion on Oldbridge Road has been dealt with in the response at 2. above. It should also be noted that the bus only right turn signal is currently operating successfully.

b. Cyclists are entitled to use bus lanes. This together with 24hr operation would provide maximum protection for cyclists on Oldbridge Road as providing a dedicated cycle track is not possible due to the restricted width and the need to provide adequate sight lines for cars exiting private entrances.

8. Mr. Michael Lally, on behalf of the Woodstown Village Residents Association (WVRA) and Councillor John Hannon on behalf of Mr. Michael Lally, on behalf of the Woodstown Village Residents Association.
a. The WVRA feel that the replacement of the roundabout at the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction will disadvantage traffic wishing to access St.Colmcilles Way from Ballycullen Road at peak times.

b. The WVRA feel that the tree planting and landscaping proposals are inadequate and that the intensity and size of the specification of the tree planting be dramatically increased along the entire route, specifically at the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction, along St.Colmcille’s Way and along the boundary of Firhouse Park and Ballycullen Road

c. The WVRA feel that the bus stop locations between between the Woodstown Roundabout and the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction should be repositioned. This is particularly the case with the position of the existing bus stop (on the outbound side of this section), which is seen by local residents to pose a health and safety risk to pedestrians due to its close proximity to the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction, and to have a negative impact on traffic. There is also a privacy issue for those in apartments living in Knocklyon Gate.

d. The WVRA feel that the entrance to Woodstown should be widened to provide a single lane entry and a double lane exit.

e. The WVRA feel that double litter bins should be provided at all bus stops.

Response 

a. See Reponse to 1a above. In addition it is proposed that slip lanes be introduced on three of the four arms (including the movement from Ballycullen Road to St. Colmcille’s Way) to allow left turning traffic to move as efficiently as possible.

b. The QBC measures have been designed so as to minimise the impacts on trees and general planting along the route. In addition a Landscape Architect has been engaged to prepare a comprehensive report in order to assess the existing planting on the route and provide recommendations with regard to additional planting. However, a number of semi-mature trees will be affected by the proposals. The majority of trees affected will be replaced with semi-mature trees as close as possible to their original position. Where this is not feasible it is proposed to plant additional semi-mature trees at other suitable locations to ensure that there is a general upgrading of planting along the route. It should be noted that it is proposed to plant additional trees within Firhouse Park at its boundary with Ballycullen Road. It is also proposed to introduce feature planting in the areas bordering the proposed signalised junction at Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way.

c. The bus stop on the inbound carriageway between Woodstown Roundabout and the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction is within the bus lane. It is to be constructed to a high standard and finish and would have a large hard standing area for pedestrians. It is also remote from Knocklyon Gate. 

It is proposed in the public consultation drawings that the bus stop on the outbound carriageway between Woodstown Roundabout and the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction be relocated approximately 25m southwards. It would therefore be sufficiently far from the Ballycullen Road/Killininny Road/St.Colmcille’s Way junction not to constitute a safety hazard whilst being positioned to best serve the Woodstown shopping centre. It should be noted that an independent Road Safety Audit has been carried out on the scheme. This audit has not identified the location of the bus stop as a safety risk. The bus stop and waiting area will also be constructed to a high standard, to provide the safest possible environment for pedestrians.

d. Providing a second lane at the exit to Woodstown is outside the scope of this project. However, this query will be passed on to South Dublin County Council Traffic Management Section for their direct reply.

e. Litter bins will be provided at all bus stops.

9. Superintendent Eamon Dolan, Superintendent’s Office, Tallaght

a. Feels that pedestrian barriers should be placed on the footpath on the bridge over the M50 and on Oldbridge Road.

Response

a. Placing barriers on the footpath on the bridge over the M50 is not possible as barriers must be placed a minimum of 450mm from the edge of the kerb. This would restrict the maximum width of the footpath to approximately 1300mm which is considerably below the accepted standard of 1800mm. Oldbridge Road is also not suitable for pedestrian railings due to the number of entrances into private residences. It should be noted that this is an existing situation that will not be modified as part of the QBC and that this has not been identified as a safety risk as part of an independent Road Safety Audit that was carried out on the scheme.

10. Mr. Padraig O’Huiginn

a. Feels that inbound cyclists are not accommodated on Old Bridge Road

Response

b. See response to 7b above.

11. Mr. Anthony Greene

a. Mr. Greene is generally positive about the scheme. However, he feels that gaining access to his property is dangerous due to position of the pedestrian crossing on Knocklyon Road at the junction of Firhouse Road and Knocklyon Road. The crossing is currently positioned such that the dishing for pedestrians on the eastern side of the pedestrian crossing is coincident with the dishing for Mr. Greene’s driveway. This problem is exacerbated by traffic turning left, at speed, from Firhouse Road onto Knlocklyon Road.

Response

a. The junction of Firhouse Road and Knocklyon Road will be considerably revised as part of the proposed scheme. It is proposed to remove the traffic island at this location. This will allow the re-positioning of the pedestrian crossing in order that it is no longer coincident with Mr. Greene’s driveway.

12. Joe and Mary Conway

a. Feels that the removal of maturing trees will have a detrimental effect to the overall aesthetics of the roadway.

b. Feels that other measures could have been put in place to alleviate traffic congestion in the area, such as a left filter lane to Ballycullen Road at the Ballycullen Road/Firhouse Road junction and providing increased priority to traffic from Firhouse Road at the Spawell roundabout.

c. Feels that the Bus service in the area is not reliable. 

Response

a. See response to 8b above.

b. The intention of the Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC is to provide a viable alternative to the car for those wishing to commute to Dublin City Centre. It is expected that with the introduction of the QBC and the associated journey time benefits there would be a transfer of car users to the bus. This would assist in alleviating congestion on the route. It is therefore not proposed to introduce a left turn filter lane at the junction of Ballycullen Road/Firhouse Road particularly in view of the limited road space available. 

The traffic movements at Spawell roundabout are outside the scope of this scheme. However, this query will be passed on to South Dublin County Council Traffic Management Section for their direct reply.

c. One of the key benefits to the introduction of bus priority measures is the provision of a reliable and consistent service. The continuity of bus lanes proposed in the Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC would serve to provide this. In addition with the introduction of the No. 74 bus service from Stocking Avenue there is now a high quality and high frequency bus service serving the majority of the proposed QBC. 

13. Mr. Gerry Gaffey

a. Feels that the inbound bus lane on Firhouse Road commencing on the eastern side of the M50 bridge should be started approximately 150m to the east.

b. Feels that existing two-way cycle track is safer than the proposed cycle facilities.

c. Feels that widening the road on the M50 over bridge will lead to speeding and therefore a decrease in safety.

d. Concerned that construction of the QBC would cause serious damage to their property. 

Response

a. The intention of the Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC is to provide a viable alternative to the car for those wishing to commute to Dublin City Centre. In order to ensure that the bus is as an attractive option as possible to those wishing to commute to the city centre, it is important that the priority given to the bus is maximised. One of the key benefits to the introduction of bus priority measures, in addition to reduced journey times, is the provision of a reliable and consistent service. It is therefore necessary that the facilities for buses seek to maintain the service levels in all traffic conditions. It is also necessary that the bus priority measures implemented would take account of the future growth in traffic levels in the area and would therefore minimise the effect. It is therefore not intended to modify the bus lane at this location.

b. The existing cycle facilities are currently below acceptable standards in terms of width for a two-way cycle track. Two-way cycle tracks carry inherent risk in any case in that conflicts can occur between cyclists, pedestrian facilities are reduced as a consequence of the width required and that it is necessary to cross major roads at crossing points rather than with the main flow of traffic. This discourages their use. The proposed facilities seek to address this by providing continuous facilities of a high standard, in order to encourage their use by cyclists who would therefore benefit from the protection they offer.

c. The design of the Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC (Woodstown to N81) will be designed to all relevant safety standards. This will include a three stage independent Road Safety Audit process. It should be noted that the first part of this audit process has been carried out on the current design and has not identified the proposed measures on the bridge over the M50 as a safety risk.

d. The construction of the QBC would be carried out by a competent contractor with close supervision by South Dublin County Council and their representatives. There would also be significant liaison with residents bordering the works throughout the construction process.

14.  Mr. Mick O’Farrell

a. Feels that widening could have taken place on the east side of Ballycullen only in order to avoid disruption to local residents.

b. Concerned that driveways will become very steep if shortened.

c. Feels that a 24hr, 7-day bus lane is excessive in this area as it is necessary for visitors to park on the road and this would prohibit that on the residential side of the road.

Response

a. In order to accommodate the bus lane and cycle facilities on this section of Ballycullen Road, it is necessary to widen both sides of the carriageway. Significant widening is already proposed to take place on the eastern side. It is therefore not possible to restrict the widening to the eastern side only.

b. The detailed design would be carried out to the relevant standards. This would include consideration of the incline of all driveways to ensure that residents can access their driveways safely.

c. The proposals for the bus lane between Stocking Avenue and Woodstown Roundabout will be modified to show operating hours between 07.00hrs and 19.00hrs Monday to Saturday. This would allow parking during off-peak times.

Amendments 

The proposals for the bus lane between Stocking Avenue and Woodstown Roundabout will be modified to show operating hours between 07.00hrs and 19.00hrs Monday to Saturday. This would allow parking during off-peak times.

Summary

The proposed Firhouse/Ballycullen QBC (Woodstown to N81) is in accordance with the 2004 County Development Plan and with the proper planning and development of the area. It is therefore proposed to proceed with the Quality Bus Corridor, with the amendment detailed above. The scheme will be designed by the Quality Bus Network Project Office and 100% funded by a Traffic Management Grant from the Dublin Transportation Office.
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